Summary of Speed Indicator Device (SID) Activity
For the Period 23rd August to 29th November 2023

Location: The SID was positioned at Stratford Tony Road from 23rd August to 4th October. It was then moved to Salisbury Road Secondary until 27th October. It was then moved back to Tottens Farm until 29th November.  

For further information regarding approved SID sites in Coombe Bissett and Homington villages please refer to the SID location Power Point guide.

[bookmark: _Hlk127384545]Period 23rd August to 4th October 2023
Location: Stratford Tony Road site, 40 mph speed limit zone. The SID was facing traffic entering the village.
Dec 2022 – Jan 2023



	Traffic vs. SID
	Towards
	Away
	
	Towards
	Away

	Traffic in relation to the village
	Incoming
	Outgoing
	
	Incoming
	Outgoing

	Average Speed (mph)
	32.90
	34.76
	
	34.06
	34.62

	Maximum Speed (mph)
	91.00
	83.00
	
	81.00
	71.00

	Traffic Volume (# vehicles)
	59,996
	55,299
	
	37,688
	28,231

	% Less than 47 mph* 
	97.98
	97.04
	
	96.93
	96.85

	85th %ile Speed (mph)
	36.00
	39.00
	
	39.00
	39.00


* Police enforcement in a 40 mph limit is liable at or above 47 mph

All metrics show continued improvement at this location, with the exception of maximum speeds. Reference to the latest PDF saved on the Stratford Tony Tab shows that these high speeds were recorded at the very beginning of the session. Daily average vehicle volumes appear to have increased again (our last report noted a reduction in the summer compared to the previous year). 

Period 7th to 27th October 2023
Location: Salisbury Road, Secondary site (A354) which is a 40 mph speed limit zone. The SID was facing traffic leaving the village towards Salisbury.

April 2023


	Traffic vs. SID
	Towards
	Away
	
	Towards
	Away

	Traffic in relation to the village
	Outgoing
	Incoming
	
	Incoming
	Outgoing

	Average Speed (mph)
	35.47
	35.57
	
	35.43
	39.67

	Maximum Speed (mph)
	91.00
	89.00
	
	100.00
	121.00

	Traffic Volume (# vehicles)
	62,055
	55,811
	
	33,487
	31,223

	% Less than 36 mph* 
	95.80
	94.13
	
	94.80
	84.79

	85th %ile Speed (mph)
	39.00
	40.00
	
	39.00
	45.00


* Police enforcement in a 40 mph limit is liable at or above 47 mph

When the SID was at this location in April it was facing traffic entering the village from Salisbury. It has been noted for some time that drivers entering the village generally observe the speed limit but that drivers leaving Coombe Bissett show less regard for the speed limit (see statistics on the right above). The SID was located facing traffic leaving the village during the latest session. As expected, incoming traffic continued to observe the speed limit whereas drivers leaving the village paid much greater attention, thanks to the Speed Sign facing them.

Please note: Our attempts to have this site approved as a Community Speed Watch location are ongoing. A Road Traffic Survey was conducted in June but the results showed an anomaly in the data. Another survey will be conducted at some time in the future.

Period 28th October to 29th November 2023
Location: Homington Road, Tottens Farm site, 20 mph speed limit zone. The SID was facing traffic leaving the village in the direction of Homington and Nunton.
June 2023


	Traffic vs. SID
	Towards
	Away
	
	Towards
	Away

	Traffic in relation to the village
	Outgoing
	Incoming
	
	Outgoing
	Incoming

	Average Speed (mph)
	22.17
	22.99
	
	22.74
	24.52

	Maximum Speed (mph)
	52.00
	74.00
	
	66.00
	70.00

	Traffic Volume (# vehicles)
	10,180
	11,080
	
	9,390
	11,821

	% Less than 25 mph* 
	82.24
	78.25
	
	78.57
	66.74

	85th %ile Speed (mph)
	27.00
	27.00
	
	27.00
	31.00


* Police enforcement in a 20 mph limit is liable at or above 25 mph

The latest statistics show that positioning the SID so that it faces traffic leaving the village provides a better deterrent to speeding drivers at this location. Nevertheless, the 85th Percentile speeds warrant speed enforcement for traffic in both directions. We have been advised that the Speed Enforcement Team conducted a session at Tottens Farm on 13th October but did not stay for very long due to light traffic volumes. We continue to submit our SID data to Wiltshire Police and hope that we can persuade them that excessive speeds are caused precisely by low traffic volumes at this location.
Detailed PDF reports:
Please refer to the respective location webpages for more detailed analysis of traffic data recorded by the SID, which is presented in PDF report format. Guidance Notes to each section of the PDF reports are provided below this summary.

Wiltshire Speed Indicator Device Data Sharing Roll-out
SID Data Sharing has been rolled out across Wiltshire with effect from 22nd June. There are over 100 SIDs installed in towns and parishes across Wiltshire. Under the first phase of the initiative, communities with Evolis and MessageMaker Speed signs have been asked to submit their data. So far, 68% of Evolis SID users and 64% of MessageMaker users registered and are participating in this initiative. Data from these speed signs is now used to prioritise the deployment of Wiltshire Police’s Speed Enforcement resources.
Community Speed Enforcement (CSEO) Team
The CSEO team have been conducting roadside speed enforcement sessions in Coombe Bissett, primarily using the CSW Deegan House location. Debbi Hide of the CSEO team advises she has carried out speed checks at 9:30 to 10:30 am; 12 pm to 1 pm and 2 pm to 3 pm.
A summary of her reports for the period is as follows:
	Community Speed Enforcement Team
	
	

	Speed Enforcement sessions carried out during this period at Deegan House
	


[bookmark: _GoBack]
	Date
	 Speed Limit
	# Vehicles
	Speed Awareness Course
	£100 fine + 3 points
	Court Proceedings

	12/12/2023
	 30
	27
	22
	4
	1

	30/11/2023
	30
	12
	11
	1
	0

	22/11/2023
	30
	32
	29
	3
	0

	16/11/2023
	30
	24
	19
	5
	0

	02/11/2023
	30
	14
	13
	1
	0

	28/09/2023
	30
	10
	10
	0
	0

	19/09/2023
	30
	19
	17
	1
	1

	01/09/2023
	30
	41
	37
	4
	0

	18/08/2023
	30
	46
	42
	4
	0



The following is a graphical representation of all CSEO sessions carried out since 18th April this year.
[image: ]

Coombe Bissett Community Speed Watch (CSW)
[image: ]

		CSW Sessions held between 11 08 2023 and 28 11 2023

	
	
	
	
	

	Location
	Checks
	Vehicles
	Speeders
	%

	Deegan House 
	10
	5,777
	156
	2.7%

	Wings Dairy
	0
	
	
	

	Hunter’s Lodge
	0
	
	
	

	Water Lane
	1
	188
	4
	2.1%

	Tottens Farm 
	13
	896
	73
	8.1%

	Homington.  
	11
	883
	69
	7.8%

	
	35
	7,744
	302
	3.9%




	
	
	
	
	


The number of CSW sessions has remained more or less constant, averaging 2-3 sessions per week. 302 drivers have been successfully reported to CSW HQ. Details of the number of warning letters generated by Wiltshire Police are available on the PCC’s website. Please use the following Link

https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/your-pcc/campaigns/road-safety/

We continue to try and cover as much of the community as possible. As you can see, we have been unable to run sessions in some sites. If you would like to volunteer to become part of the Community Speed Watch team, and help us in our efforts to improve road safety in the parish, please don’t hesitate to either call Adrian Turnbull on 07747 620210 or email me at turnbull_adrian@hotmail.com .

Thank you!
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CSEO at Deegan House
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Health Workers, Bankers, Doctors, Builders, Administrators,
Nursery Nurses, Vets, IT Specialists, Grandparents, Marketing
Executives, Care Assistants, Teachers, Retired People, Military
Personnel, Shop Workers, Labourers, Civil Servants, Mothers,
Fathers, Nurses, Business People, Architects, Refuge Workers,
HGYV drivers, Chefs, Factory Workers, Farmers, Gardeners,

Students, Councillors, Lawyers and many more are people who
volunteer in our communities...

Community volunteers work together
to reduce the speed on local roads
without having to penalise drivers.





